UNOFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory

|Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Exemption

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
FILE # 2873155

2./;

Report Mortgage "-rzud
800-532-8785

LI

i e =

1INy

Dock 1711542015 Fes 470 60

RHSP FEE:$9.06 RPRF FEE: $1.60
KAREN A.YARBROUGH

€00K COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS
DATE: 04/25/2017 19:24 AN PG:

The property identified as:  © /_PIN: 15-09-321-103-0000
Address:

Street: 3407 Madison St

Street line 2:

City: Bellwood State: IL

Lender Fifth Third Mortgage Co.

Borrower: Revis Wright and Shyla Wright

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $153,174.00

et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Certificate number: 7DF5641D-0072-4640-8A8A-BE4FC8485EBA

ZIP Code: 60104

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requi'eme nts of 765 ILCS 77/70

Execution date: 4/17/2017

10F 17

IN

s ¥ e



1 1711542018 Page: 2 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To: Fifth Third Mortgage Co
5001 Kingsley Drive

IMOCBQ

Cincinnati, OH 45227

Prepared By: Fifth Third Mortgage
Co

5001 Kingsley Dr

MD IMGR2X

Cincinnati, OF 45227

Mortgage

FIRST AMERICAN.T(TLE
FILE # -’,L(’JWZ?)%L

DEFINITIONS. Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words
are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Curteinyrules regarding the usage of words used in this
document are also provided in Section 15.

(A)"Securitv Instrument” means this document, which 18'datel April 17, 2017, together with all
Riders to this document.

(B) “Borrower” is Revis Wright, SHYLA WRIGHT, husband.2ia wife, Borrower is the mortgagors
under this Sceunity Instruntent.

(C) “Lender” 18 Filth Third Mortgage Co. Lender is a Limited Liabibity Csmpany organized and
existing under the laws of Ohio. Lender's address is 5001 Kingsley Dr 42 IMOB2X, Cincinnati,
OH 45227. Lender is the mortgagee under this Sceurity Instrument,

(D) “Note™ means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated Aprit 17, 2007, The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender one hundred fifty three thousand one hundrea sevanty-four and
00/100 Dollars (U.S. $153,174.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular
Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than May 1, 2047,

(E) “Properv” means the property that is described below under the heading "Trans(er of Kights,in
the Property.”

{F) “Loan" mcans the debt evidenced by the Note, plus intcrest, and late charges duc under the Nute,
and all sums duc under this Sccurity Instrument, plus intercst.

(G) “Riders” means atl Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The
following Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check hox as applicable]:

FHA Casc No.
137-9014927-703

M Adjustable Rate Rider (] Condominium Rider [ Planned Unit Development Rider

WOKK1338

FHA Mortgope-IL 93012014
Bankers Systems™ ViMP# 1142016
Woltars Kluwer Financial Seivices 20170417186.1.2.3604-N20161118Y Page 1 of 15



! 1711542018 Page: 3 of 17

UNOFFICJAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Legal Description: THE WEST 1/2 OF LOT 69 AND ALL OF LOT 70 IN BELLWOOD, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
Permanent Index #'s: 15-09-321-103-0000 Vol. 0160

Property Address: 3407 Madison Street, Bellwood, Illinois 60104



' 1711542018 Page: 4 of 17

| UNOFFICIAL COPY

1 Other
7] Rchabilitation Loan Rider

(H) “Applicable Law” means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable
final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(1) “Communiry Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all ducs, fees, assessments and
other charges that are imposed on Borrower o the Property by a condominium association,
homeowncers association or similar organization.

(1) “Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated
by cieck, draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an clectronic terminal,
telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial
institutionc:debit or credit an account. Such term includces, but 18 not limited to, point-of-sale
franslers, aummated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by tetephone, wire translers,
and automated ¢lenringhouse transfers.

(K) “Fscrow frems” mzars those items that are desceribed in Section 3.

(L) “Miscellancous Preleeds” means any compensation, scttlement, award of damages, or proceeds
paid by any third party (0ther than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages deseribed in
Section 5) for: (i} damage to, ot destruction of, the Property: (ii) condemnation or other taking of
all or any part of the Property; (1i1) conveyance in licu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations
of, or omissions as to, the value andror condition of the Property.

(M) "Morigage Insurance” means insurarce protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default
on, the Loan.

(N) “Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheauied amount due for (i) principal and interest under
the Note, plus (i1} any amounts under Section'3 o [this Security Instrument.

(0) "RESPA” means the Real Estate Scitfement Procedures Ace (12 U.S.C. Scction 2601 ct seq.) and
its implementing regulation, Regulurion X (12 C.ER. Part 1024), as they might be amended from
time to time, or any additional or successor legislation oricgulation that governs the same subject
matter. As used in this Seeurity Instrument, "RESPA™ refers w-all requirements and restrictions
that are imposcd in regard to a "federatly related mongage loan” cven if the Loan does not qualify
as a "lederally related mortgage loan” under RESPA,

(P} “Secretary” means the Secrctary of the United States Department of clousing and Urban
Development or his designee. ) ,

(Q) “Successor in Interest of Borrower”™ means any party that has taken title io the Property, whether
or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security
Instrument,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY. This Sccurity Instrument sccures to Londcr: (i)
the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; and (#).the
performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security [nstrument and the Note:-For
this purpose, Borrower does herchy mortgage, grant and convey to Lender and Lender's successers
and assigns, the following described property located in the County [Type of Recording Jurisdiction]
of Cook [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]: See Attached

Parcel ID Number: | which currently has the address of 3407 Madison St [Street] Bellwood [City],
Ilinois 60104 [Zip Code] (" Property Address™):

KXXXAX1338
FHA Mortgage-IL 93002014
Bankers Systems ' VMPE 1172016

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 2017041716.1.2.3604-N20161316Y Page 2 ot 15



1711542018 Page: 5 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions
shall also be covered by this Security Instrument, Al of the foregoing is referred to in this Security
Instrument as the “Propery.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is law{ully seiscd of the cstate hereby conveyed and has
the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, cxcept for
encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against
all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenanis with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform sccurity instrument covering
real proporty:

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay
when due the principa! of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under
the Note. Borrower shalialso pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under
the Notc and this Security Irstrument shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any cheek or other
strument received by Lender s pavment under the Note or this Security Instrument is returned

to Lender unpaid, Lender may reqgiare that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and
this Sceurity Instrument be made in o< or more of the following forms, as sclected by Lender:

(a) cash: (b) money order; (c) certified ¢ivici, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier’s check,
provided any such check is drawn upon atripstitution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Fransfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when recoived at the location designated in the Note or

at such other location as may be designated by Lenderinaccordance with the notice provisions in
Scction 14. Lender may return any payment o partial payinent if the payment or partial payments are
insuflicient to bring the Loan current. Lender may aceept any’ payment or partial payment insuflicient
to bring the Loan current, without waiver o any rights hereutider or prejudice to its rights to refusc
such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at
the time such payments are accepted. If cach Periodic Payment is apnlied s of its scheduled duc date,
then Lender need not pay interest on unapplicd funds, Lender may hold sach unapplicd funds until
Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does novde’so-within a reasonable
period of time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrove “ifnot applied carlier,
such funds will be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note imracdiately prior

to loreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future agpinst Lender
shall relicve Borrower [rom making payments due under the Note and this Security Irstrurnent or
performing the covenants and agreements securcd by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as cxpressly stated otherwise in this Sieurity
Instrument or the Note, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the follcwing
order of priority:
First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;
Sccound, to any taxes, special asscssments, leaschold payments or ground rents, and fire, {lood and
other hazard insurance premiums, as required:

XXX 1328
FHA Mortgage-IL 9/30/2014
Bankers Systems '™ VMPE: 1172016

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 2017041716.1.2.3604-N20161116Y Page 3 6f 15



1711542018 Page: 6 of 17

| UNOFFICIAL COPY

Third, to intcrest duc under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance procecds, or Miscellancous Proceeds to principal due under
the Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are

due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the “Fuads”} to provide for payment of
amounts due for: (a) taxes and asscssments and other items which can attain priority over this Sccurity
Instrum<iit as a lien or encumbrance on the Property: (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Propetty,-i any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d)
Mortgage Inaerance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary ingtcad of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are catled “Escrow
Jrems.” At origirgtion or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community
Association Ducs, Feez, and Assessments, i any, be cscrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees

and asscssments shall k¢ an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of
amounts to be paid undesis Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives Borrower's olsligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive
Borrower's obligation to pay to.Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such
waiver may only be in writing, In tie ¢ent of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and
where payable, the amounts due foreny-Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been waived
by Lender and, if Lender requires, shail-{umaish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within
such time period as Lender may require. 2eirower's obligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shall for ali purposes be deemed to b a covenant and agreement contained in this Secunty
Instrument, as the phrasce “covenant and agreem’nt" s used in Section Y. I Borrower 15 obligated

to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, a7ia Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights under Secvon 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall
then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any'sich amount. Lender may revoke the watver
as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given ki zevordance with Scction 14 and, upon
such revacation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and ir sach amounts, that are then required

under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) suflieiesi to permit Lender to apply
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the nwaxirum amount a lender
can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds duc on«se-basis of current data
and reasonable cstimates of expenditures of future Escrow Hems or otherwise in actordance with
Applicable Law.

The Funds shail be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are’se wsured)
or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items roqater
than the time specificd under RESPA. Lender shail not charge Borrower for holding and applying the
Funds, annually analyzing the cscrow account, or verifying the Escrow ltems, untess Lender pays
Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall
not be required to pay Borrower any interest or carnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without
charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA,

XX XXK1338
FHA Morigage-IL 93072014
Bankers Systerms ™ VMPEH 1172016

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 2017041718.1,2.3604-N20161116Y Page 4 of 15



1711542018 Page: 7 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1T there is a surplus of Funds held in eserow, as delined under RESPA, Lender shall aceount to
Borrower for the cxcess funds in accordance with RESPA. I there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shali pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but

in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds hetd in cscrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments, ’

Upon payment in full ofall sums sccured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrowzeany Funds held by Lender,

4. Chargrs; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxcs, assessments, charges, fincs, and impositions
attributable'to the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leaschold payments
or ground rent or the Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fecs, and Assessments, if
any. To the extent thit these items are Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided
in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Sccurity Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner
acceptable to Lender, but only <0 long as Borrower is perlorming such agreement; (b) contests the lica
in good faith by, or defends againg’ enforcement of the licn in, legal proceedings which in Lender's
opinion operate to prevent the enforcerient of the lien while those proceedings are pending, but

onty until such proceedings are concludedyer (¢) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement
satisfiactory to Lender subordinating the licii #3 this Security Instrument. 1f Lender determines that any
part of the Property is subject to a licn which Zan »#tain priority over this Sccurity Instrument, Lender
may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Witkin 10 days of the date on which that notice is
given, Borrower shali satisfy the licn or take one of rioie of the actions set forth above in this Section
4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvericsis now existing or hereafter erccted
on the Property insurcd against Joss by fire, hazards includedwichin the term “extended coverage,”
and any other hazards inchuding, but not limited to, carthquakes and fivods, Tor which Lender requires
insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including dzductible levels) and for

the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can
change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carricr providing the insisapce shall be chosen by
Borrower subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which rigii skall not be exercised
unrcasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in conncction with this Loan, Cither: (a) a one-
time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services: or (b) a onetime charge
for Mood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time reprappings
or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such detcrmination or certification. Porower
shall also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposcd by the Federal Emergency Mariagement
Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objectionby
Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchasc any
particular type or amount of coverage, Thereflore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or
might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, agatnst

YOORXXX1338
FHA Morgage-1L. /3072014
Bankers Systems ™ VMPE: 142016

Wolers Kluwer Financial Services 2017041716 1.2.3604-N20181118Y Page 5ol 15



1711542018 Page: 8 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

any risk, hazard or liabtlity and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect.
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed
the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under

this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Sccurity Instrument. These
amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of dishursement and shall be payable, with
such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's
right to disapprove such policics, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender

as mortgagec and/or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policics and
rencwal certificates. IT Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid
premiums and renewal notices. Il Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise
required by Tender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard
mortgage claussand shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payce.

In the event of Togs, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender
may make proof of fsss ¢ not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise
agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required

by Lender, shall be apphed te-vestoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is
ceonomically feasible and Lendel's sceurity 1s not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold sach insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to
inspeet such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satislaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series o Fprogress payments as the work is completed. Unless
an agreement is made in writing or Applicakic Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Boriower any interest or carnings on such proceeds. Fees
for public adjusters, or other third partics, retained by Rorrower shatl not be paid out of the insurance
proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrowe: ! the restoration or repair is not economically
feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insureiez proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due/with the excess, ilany, paid to Borrower.
Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided forin Section 2.

I Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance
claim and related matters. [f Borrower docs not respond within 30 days #0 a notice from Lender that
the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiat and scttle the claim.

The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In cither event, or iF Ledder acquires the
Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to
any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security
Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any reflund ¢t unparned
premtiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insolaizs sach rights
are applicablc to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds eitnes te repair
or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Sceurity Instrument, wnether
or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, cstablish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal
residence within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy
the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy,
unless Lender determines that this requircment shall cause unduc hardship for the Borrower or unless
cxtenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

XAXXXX 1338
FHA Mortgage-IL 30:2014
Barkers Systems™ VMM 172016

Wolters Kluwer Finangial Sefvices 2017041716.1. 2. 3604-N20161116Y Page € of 15



1711542018 Page: 9 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall
not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit wastc on the
Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or
decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or
restoration is not cconomically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property il damaged to
avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation procceds are paid in connection
with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only
if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds {or the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a serics of progress payments as the work is completed. 1{'the
insuranse or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower 15 not
relieved i Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair of restoration.

if condemnatic n procecds arc paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply
such proceeds o fae reduction of the indebledness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first
to any delinquent@mounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the
principal shall not exient or postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of
such payments,

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. 101t has
reasonable cause, Lender may aspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall
give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specilying such reasonable
cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Bolrover shall be in default if, during the Loan application
process, Borrower or any persons or entitics aciing at the dircction of Borrower or with Borrower's
knowledge or consent gave materially false, mislcadiag, or inaccurate information or statements to
Lender (or failed to provide Lender with materiarinfermation) in connection with the Loan. Material
representations inciude, but arc not limited to, representations conceming Borrower's occupancy of the
Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property aiic Fights Under this Security
Instrument. 1f {(a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants uniagreements contained in this Security
Instrument, (h) there is a legal proceeding that might significantly atfect'Lender's interest in the
Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceading in bankruptcy, probate,

for condemnation ot forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attainpriority over this Sccurity
Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower has abandoncd *he Property, then
Lender may do and pay lor whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender’s interest in the
Property and rights under this Sccurity Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value

of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, bt are not
limited to: (a) paying any sums securcd by a lien which has priority over this Sccurity Instriment; (b)
appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Frope:ty and/
or rights under this Security Instrument, including its sccured position in a bankruptcy proceeing.
Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change
locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, climinate building or other
code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilitics turncd on or ofT. Although Lender may take
action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to
do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this
Section 9.

XHOKXAX1338
FHA Mortgage-IL 9302014
Bankers Systems ™ VMPI 1112016

Wwofters Kluwer Financial Services 2017041716.1,2.3604-N2C16 1116Y Page 7 of 15



1711542018 Page: 10 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower reguesting

payment.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the
lease. If Borrower acquircs fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fec title shall not merge
unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellanegus Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are
hereby assigned to and shall be paid to Lender.

If the Propenty is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of
the Propervy il the restoration or repair is cconomically [easible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such=Criair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to bold such Miscellancous
Proceeds untit Lopder has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender o satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay [or the repairg’arid restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as
the work is completed.oiiless an agreement is made tn writing or Applicable Law requires interest to
be paid on such Misectlancous Mreceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or
carnings on such Miscellancous Proceeds. 11 the restoration or repair is not economically feastble or
Lender's sccurity would be lessencd, ths Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured
by this Sceurity Instrument, whetheror ot then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such
Miscellancous Procceds shall be applicdithe order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or10ss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Procceds
shall be applicd to the sums secured by this Sceurity Instrument, whether or not then due, with the
excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the cvent of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in vziue-of the Property in which the [air market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking; destruction, or loss in value 18 cqual to

or greater than the amount of the sums sccured by this Secuiity Jastrument immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower ans-Lender otherwise agree in writing,
the sums sccured by this Sceurity Instrument shall be reduced by thi amount of the Miscellaneous
Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount o1ths sums secured immediately
before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the {(aieparket value of the
Property immediatcly before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value! Aziv balance shall be paid
to Borrowcr.

In the cvent of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value ig/i2ss than the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valie, unless
Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be appliesd tothe
sums sccured by this Sceurity Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

I the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, alter notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to
collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the
sums sccured by this Sccurity Instrument, whether or not then due. “Opposing Party” means the third

JOCOOXK 1338
FHA Morigage-IL /3012014
Bankers Systems™ VP& 112016

Watters Kluwer Firancial Services 2017041716.1.2.3604-N20161116Y Page 8ol 15



1711542018 Page: 11 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

party that owes Borrower Miscellancous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of
action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender's judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment ol Lender's
interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and,
if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or procecding
to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other
material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Sceurity Instrument. The
proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's inferest
in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscelancous Proceeds that are not applicd to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applicd
in the order(previded for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Mot Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for
payment or modificatién ol amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrumcent granted by
Lender to Borrower orany Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the hability
of Borrower or any Succcssors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence
proceedings against any Suceskor-in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment

or otherwise modify amortizatisn of the sums sceured by this Security Instrument by reason ol any
demand made by the original Borréwerlor any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance

by Lender in exercising any right orvericdy including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of
payments from third persons, entitics or3uceessors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the
amount then due, shall not be a waiver of & rieclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers, Svccessors and Assigns Bound. Borrower
covenants and agrees that Borrower's obligations and lability shall be joint and several. Howcever,

any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument he does not exccute the Note (a "co-signer"):

(a) is co-signing this Sccurity [nstrument only to mortgugs, zrant and convey the co-signer's interest

in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (¥) 1 not personally obligated to pay the
sums securcd by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Leader and any other Borrower can
agree to extend, modify, forhear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co-signer’s consent.

Subject to the provisions of Scction 17, any Successor in Interest of Borioveer who assumes
Borrower's ohligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall
obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits under this Sccurity Instrument. Borrower shall not be
released from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Sccurnty Instrumentunless Lender agrees
to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument snall bind (except
as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connectiosn with
Borrower's default, for the purpose ol protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this
Sccurity Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuatien
fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that
are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so
that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed

XXXXXX1338
FHA Morigage-IL 9/30/2014
Bankers Systems ™ YMPi 12016

Woters Kluwer Financial Services 2017041718,1,2.3604-N20161118Y Page 9o 15



1711542018 Page: 12 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce
the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected rom Borrower which exceeded
permittcd limits witl be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choosc to make this refund by reducing

the principal owed under the Notc or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces
principal, the reduction will he treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the
monthly payment amount unless the Lender agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's aceeptance
of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Sccunty Instrument
must bedl writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Sccurity Instrument shall be
deemdd vo'have been given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered
to Borrovier'sotice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute
notice to all Boriawers unless Applicable Law cxpressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall
be the Properay-Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to
Lender. Borrower shali-promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies
a procedure for reportizg Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shatl only report a change of
address through that spe_ified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this
Security Instrument at any e 1ime. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing
it by first class mail to Lender'saddress stated herein unless Lender has designated another address
by notice to Borrower. Any notice in cdnnection with this Sccurity Instrument shall not be deemced to
have been given to Lender until actually seccived by Lender. [f any notice required by this Security
Instrument is also required under Applicakic Law, the Applicable Law requircment will satisfy the
corresponding requirement under this Seciitz Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Sccurity Instrument shall be
govemed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction.in which the Property is located. All rights and
obligations containcd in this Security Instrument are subizct to any requirements and limitations of
Applicable Law, Applicable Law might explicitly or impliCitly allow the parties to agree by contract
or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed 25 #-prohibition against agrecment by
contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Sceuriry Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of thisSecurity Instrument or the Note
which can be given cffeet without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Sceurity [nstrument: (a} words ol the masculine gender sha!! mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender: (b) words in ‘nesingular shail mean and
include the ptural and vice versa; and (c) the word "may” gives sole discretion witbout any obligation
to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Scturnity
Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section
17, “Interest in the Properiv’ means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, buroot
limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales
contract ur escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to
4 purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is
not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior

2O0XXX 1338
FHA Motgage-IL YI0/20%4
Bankers Systams.'™ VMPE: 1172018

Walters Kluwer Financial Sevices 2017041716.1.2.3604-N20161116Y Page 10 of 15



1711542018 Page: 13 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in [ull of all sums sccured by this Security
Instrument. However, this option shall not be excreised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law,

If Lender excreises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of aceeleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section
14 within which Borrowcr must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to
pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedics permitted by
this Sceurity Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration, If Borrower mects certain conditions,
Borrow er shall have the right to have cnforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time
prior to the“carliest of: (a) (ive days before sale of the Property pursuant to Section 22 of this Security
Instrument; (b} such other period as Applicable Law might specify for the termination of Borrower's
right to reinstaic; or () entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions

arc that Borrower! (2’ pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument
and the Note as if no-acedleration had occurred; (b) cures any defaunlt of any other covenants or
agreements; (c) pays ail exrenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but

not limited to, reasonable attorncys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees
incurred for the purpose of pretering Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument; and (d) takes such actiowaz Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's intercst
in the Property and rights under thiz Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, skall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under
Applicable Law. However, Lender is not (eariirzd to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement
after the commencement of foreclosure proecedings within two years immediately preceding the
commencement of a current foreclosure proceedirg, (i) reinstatement will prechude forcelosure

on different grounds in the future: or (iii) reinstatement will adversely aflect the priority of the hen
created by this Security Instrument, Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums
and expenses in onc or more of the following forms, as kelcted by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order,
(c) certificd check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashici's znack, provided any such check s drawn
upon an institution whose deposits arc insured by a federal agency. instrumentality or entity: or {d)
Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, tiis Secusity Instrument and obligations
sccured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to
reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17.

19, Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance./Th< Note or a partial
interest in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold onc or more times without
prior notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the “Loan Servicer™)
that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other
mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Sceurity Instrument, and Appiico’s Law.
There also might be one or morc changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Nofc. i there
is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state
the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made ¢
any other information RESPA requires in conncction with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note
is sold and thereafter the Loan is scrviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the
mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred
to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by
the Note purchaser.

XXKXXK1338
FHA Morigage-IL /3072014
Bankers Syslems™ VMP& 1172016

‘Woners Klewer Financal Services 2017041716.1.2.3604-N20161116Y Page 11 0f 15



1711542018 Page: 14 of 17

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

Neither Berrower nor Lender may commence, join, o be joined to any judicial action (as cither an
individual litigant or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this
Security Instrument or that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty
owed by reasor of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other
party (with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged
breach and afTorded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take
correetive action, [f Applicable Law provides a time period which must clapse before certain action
can be taken, that time period will be deemed to be reasonable for purposces of this paragraph. The
notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant to Section 22 and that notice
of acccleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and
apporranity to take corrective action provisions of this Section 19,

20. Borrov'er Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance
reimburscs GEnger (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it nuay incur if Borrower
docs not repay theoan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a
third party beneficiaito the contract of insurance between the Seerctary and Lender, nor is Borrower
entitled to enforce any-ag'ecement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized to do
so by Applicable Law:

21. Hazardous Substances. s used in this Section 21: (a) “Hazardous Substunces™ are

those substances defined as toxic orhiazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental
Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum

products, toxic pesticides and herbicides. volatile solvents, materials containing ashestos or
formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; €bY “Znvironmental Law” means federal laws and laws of
the jurisdiction where the Property is located 'hat relate to health, safcty or environmental protection;
() "Environmental Cleanup” includes any respedise action, remedial action, or removal action, as
defined in Environmental Law: and (d) an “Envirasmenral Condition” means a condition that can
cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environimental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disppsal) storage, or relcase of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on/or in the Property. Borrower shall

not do, nor allow anyone clse to do, anything affecting the Pronzity (a) that is in violation of any
Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition/or () which, due to the presence,
use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adverscly affects the value ol the
Property. The preceding two sentenees shall not apply to the prescnce, ule,r storage on the Property
of small guantitics of Hazardous Substances that arc gencrally recognized 0 bz appropriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited fo, bazardous substances
in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice ol (a) any investigation, claim, demapd.Jlawsuit

or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Propiriy and
any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law ol which Borrower has actual knowledge, {1baqy
Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, relcasc.or
threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢} any condition caused by the presence, use or
release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affeets the value of the Property. If Borrower learns,
or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or
other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is nccessary, Borrower shall
promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein
shall create any chligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

KXNXXX1338
FHA Morigapa-IL /3012014
Bankers Systems ™ VMP 12016

Wolters Kluwer Financial Sevices 2017041716.1 2.3604-N20161116Y Page 12 of 15



1711542018 Page: 15 of 17

"~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration
following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrement (but not
prior to acceleration under Section 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice
shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than
30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and
(d) that failure to curc the default on or before the date schIﬁed in the notice may result in
acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding
and sale.of the Property, The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
accelecation and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default
or any otter defense of Borrower to acccleration and foreelosure. If the default is not cured on
or before the sate specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in
full of all supr=s s/ cured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose
this Security Ins(rionent by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuicg the remedics provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to,
reasonable atiorneys Trescand costs of title evidence,

23. Release. Upon paymeit of 211 sums sccurcd by this Sceurity Instrument, Lender shall releasc this
Sccurity Instrument, Borrowershall nay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a lee for
relcasing this Sccurity Instrument, (out ¢nly if the fee is paid to a third party {or services rendered and
the charging of the fee is permitted undenApplicable Law.

24, Attorneys’ Fees. As used in this Stcudity Instrument and the Note, attorneys' fees shall include
those awarded by an appellate court and any: ttomeys' fees incurred in a bankruptey proceeding.

25. Jury Trial Waiver. The Borrower hereby waives any right to a trial by jury in any action,
procceding, claim, or counterclaim, whether in contract'or tort, at law or in equity, arising out of or in
any way related to this Security Instrument or the Note

26. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with 1llinois la:v, ite Borrower herchy reteases and -
waives all rights under and by virtue of the Hiinois homestead exeraption laws.

27. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with
evidence of the insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with.Lender, Lender may
purchase insurance at Borrower's expense 1o protect Lender's interests in Burzower’s collateral. This
insurance rmay, but need not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage thac Londer purchases may
not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrowein connection with
the collateral, Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, burenly after providing
Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's
agrcement. [ Lender purchases insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsibic forthe costs
of that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connectien with the
placement of the insurance, until the effective date ol the cancellation or expiration of the insvranee,
The costs of the insurance may be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. Tne
costs of the insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its
OWI.

XXNXXX 1338
FHA Mortgaga-Il. 93072014
Bankers Systems '™ VMP:E! 112018

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 2017041716.1.2.3604.N20161116Y Page 13 of 15



1711542018 Page: 16 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this
Sceurtty Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Borrower
Ruls Wn;_,ht Seal
ohi)0h /»M
SHYLA WRIGHT Seal

Acknowledgnienc
State of lilinois

- v ¥ "
County of (-CUG_

This instrument was acknovilcdga before me on
Wright, married to SHYLA WEIGHRT,
-~

by Revis

Y717

APOLONIA JNOBAPTISTE

{(Print Name}

My commission expires:

“OFFICIAL SEAL”

tiste
Apolonia JnoBapt
NOFI')ARY PUBLIC, STATE °F ILLINOS

My Commission 7/26/18

JOO(X1338
FHA Mofgage-IL 93072014
Bankers Systems ™ VMPE 1112015
woters Kluwer Financial Services 2017041716.1.2.3604-N20161116Y Page 14 0f 15



¥

Acknowledgment

State of 1llinois

County of CUD\Z’

This instrument was acknowledged before me on

WRIGHT, married to Revis Wri

i

1711542018 Page: 17 of 17

UNOFEFICIAL COPY

Syl

by SHYLA

NUW N,

APUL.ONIA JNOBAPTISTE

(Print'Newne)

My commission exirzs: (-) t%\[_g

Loan Origination Organization. Fiith Third Mortgage

Co
NMLS ID: 134100

“QFFICIAL SEAL”

e
Apolonia JnoBaptist
NO?ARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

My Commission Expires 07/26/18

Loan Originator: Roberto Interiang
NMLS ID: 217474

HOCO0(1338
FHA Morigage-IL 93012014
Bankers Syslems™ VMPE: 172018
Wotters Kluwer Financrl Services

a7t

2017041716.1.2.3604-N20161116Y Page 15 0115



