UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1810346006 Fee: $78.00

IIIInO|S Antl-Predatory g:;in(f;::tr:r;:i:rder of Deeds
Lending Database Date: 04/13/2018 09:07 AM Pg: 1 of 16
Program |

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Frand

844.768-1713
The property identified as: PIN: 19-26-314-060-0000
Address:
Street: 3830 W 76TH PL
Street line 2:
City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60652

Lender Guaranieed Rate Inc

Borrower: Veronica Gandara, Carmen Gandara, Ramon Gandara

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $153,174.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds tr'recard a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

PR | ()
o et 0
n A

nﬂ@

Certificate number: FFD7D11F-5FB5-4194-843D-CD2C0B364E7A Execution date; 4/5/2018




1810346006 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Prepared By:
LORENA GONZALEZ

After Recording Return To:

GBUARANTEED RATE, INC.

4410 N. RAVENSWCOD AVE.
CHICAGQ, ILLINOIS 60640
Loan Number: 182161376

- [Space Above This Line For Recording Data

FHA Case No: MORTGAGE

137-9461893-703
MIN; 100196399016759720 MERS Phone: 888-679-6377

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this docuens zre defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12, 17, 19.and 20. Certain rules regarding the usa e of words used in this document are also provided in Section 13,

(A} "Security Instrument' means this document, which s dated APRIL 5, 2018 , together
with all Riders to this document,

(B) "Borrower” is  VERONICA GANDARA, A SINGLE vGMAN, AND CARMEN GANDARA AND RAMON
GANDARA, WIFE AND HUSBAND

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc, MERS is 2/serarate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominge for Lender and Lender's sugeessors and assigns, MERS is the nortgagee under this Security
Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an 2diiress and telephone number
of P.Q. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender"is  GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

Lender is a DELAWARE CORPORATION arganized
and existing under the laws of DELAWARE
Lender's address is 3940 N RAVENSWOOD, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60613

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated APRIL 5, 2018
The Note states that Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED
SEVENTY-FOUR AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. $153,174.00 )

JLLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE « MERS DgcMagic G
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04/28/17 Page 1 of 13 www. docmagic.con



1810346006 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than MAY 1, 2048 .

(F) "Property"” means the property hat is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.”
(G) "Laoan" means the debt ¢videnced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Securily Instrument that are executed by Botrower, The following Riders are
to be execuled by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[J Adjustable Rate Rider [] Planned Unit Development Rider
{7 Condominium Rider (K] Other(s) [specify] Fixed Interest Rate Rider

(D  "Applicable Lz w" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administeative rules an oriers (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
apinions,

() "Community Association ‘ues, Fees, and Assessments” means all ducs, fees, assessments and other charges
thal are impesed on Borrower Gr-in< Property by a condeminium assecintion, homeowners association or similar
orgasization,

(K) "Electronic Funds Transter" moans any transter of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft,
o sinvilar piper instrusnent, which is initiates through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or
magnetic tape so s to arder, insiruct, or mithe.ize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term
includes. but is bol limited to, point-of-sale wais fers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and avomated clearinghovse transfers.

(L) "Esevow ltems" means those items (hat 2re described-in Section 3.

(M) “Miscellaneous Proceeds™ means any compensation, soitlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third perly (other than insurance proceeds paid under the covirnges deseribed in Seetion 3) [or: (i) damage to, or
desiruction of, the Property; (i} condemnation er other faking ofalior any part of 1he Property: (ifi) conveyance in
lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissivons as toc the value andfor condition of the Property,
{N) "Morigage Insurance' means instrance protecting 1.ender against tie nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
(0} "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) rrinci pal and interest undet the Nuic,
plus (i) any @mounts under Section 3 of this Security. Instrument.

(") "RESPA® means the Real Estate Seltlement procedures Act (12 U.5.C. 82004 et seq.) and ils impletmenting
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Parl 1024), as they might be amended fram6me w time, or any adeditional or
successor leaistation or regulation that governs the same subject maiter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA"
refers o alt requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to s " federally related morgage foan” even if'the
Loan does not quality as a “federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

() "Sccretary” means (he Secretary of the United Sates Department of Housing and Urbar, Dvsiopment or his
desienee,

(R) "Successor in (nierest of Borrower means any party (hat has taken titie to the Property, wheitber or not that
party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (1) the repayment of the Loan, and all rencwals, extensions and
moditications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Rorcower's covenants and agreemerts under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as

JLLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €5-mns
ILMTGZZ FHA 04/28/17 Page 2 of 13 www, diocrmagic, com



1810346006 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

nominee for Lender and Lender' s successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the
COUNTY of Cook
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF AS EXHIBIT “A".
A.P.N.: 19-26-314-060-0000

which currently b:s the address of 3830 W 76TH PL
{Street]
CHICAGG , Nlinois 60652 ("Property Address");
[City] [Zip Code)

TOGETHER WITH all the“iriprovements now or hereafier erected on the property, and all easements,
appurlenances, and fixiures now or hercaiter a part of lhe property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by Ihis Seenrity tostrument. At of the foregoing is referced to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.”
Borrower inderstands and agrees that MERS Eulds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with [aw or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right: to exercisc any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action required or'Leder including. but not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS ihat Borrower is tawfully-scised of Lhe estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to motlgage, grani and convey the Property and thit (he Propertv’is unencumbered, excepl for encumbrances of
record, Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Perjerty against all claims and Jemands, sabject
to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for natiora' vse and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covoring real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follaws.

i. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Hems, and Late Charges. Borrower sheilaay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debi evidenced by the Note and late sharges due inder the Note, Porrower shall also
pay s for Escrow llems pursuant o Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Securily fastrument shall
be made in U.S. currency, However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment u/nle: the Note
or this Scourity nstrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require Lrat any or all subsequent payments due
under (he Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following Forms, as selected by Lender:
(a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier’s check, provided any such
check is drawn upob an institwtion whose deposits are insured by federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payiments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note ar at such elher
lovation #s may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice pravisions in Section 14. Lender may return
any payment or partial payment il the payment or partial payments ave insufficient 1o bring the Lasn currend. Lender
may accepl any paymient or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, withonl waiver of any rights

(LLINCHS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic CFmNg
ILMTGZZ FHA  04/28/17 Page 3 of 13 wwnw. tioc i agic. com



1810346006 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereunder or prejudice o its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lemder is nol
obligated to apply such payments al the time such payments wre accepted, 1 each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay ingevest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds
wnlil Borrawer makes payment 1o bring the Loan cwrrent. 1T Borrower dues not de so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlics, such finds will be
applied 1o the outstanding principal balance ander Lhe Note immediately prior to foreclosure, No offset or claim which
Rorrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower [rom making payments due under
the Note and (his Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Securily Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all paymens
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, 10 the Mortgage Insuranee premiuns to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretaryinstiad of the monthly morigage insurance premiwms,

Second (G any taxes, special assesstents, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance preriiurag, as required,

Third, to irisrest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amo'tization of the principal of the Note; and, Fifih, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, o1 Miscellancous Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shall not extend or postponé the due date, or change the amounl of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Iteziz, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due undes the
Note, until the Note is paid in Rl /a sum (the "Funds") to provide for gayment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and other ilems which capatiain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property: (b} leaschold payments o ground rents on the Property, if any; te) premiums for any angd all inswrance
required by Lender under Section 3 and () vlortgage Insurance premiums o be paid by Lender to the Sceretary or
the monihly charge by the Secretary instead ol b2 manthly Mortgage Inswrance premiums. These iteims are called
"Eeeraw llems.” AL origination ot al any lime daring He term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community
Association Dues, IFees, and Assessments, if any, be escro ved by Borrower, and such dues, fiees and assessments shill
be an Escrow ltem, Borrower shall promptly furnish -1 cader all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrawer shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow llems untzse Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Eserow llems. Lender may waive Borrower' s ctization to pay 1o Lender Funds for any ot all Escrow
liems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the evout of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amoeunts due for any Escrow fems forsvhich payment ol Funds has been waived by
Lender and. if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencizig such pavment within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrowes's obligation to miake such payments and o pravide reccipts shall for all purposes be
deemed 1o be a covenan and agrecment contained in this Security Instriumeni, az e phrase “covenant and agreement”
is used in Section 9, If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow llems direclly, pursaant’co a waiver, and Borrower Fails
to pay the amotnt due for un Escrow liem, Lender may excrcise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amewnt and
Borrowet shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount, (Letter may revoke the waiver
as o any or all Escrow [tems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 1d ard, toon suelt revocation,
Boryower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required undesthis Seclion 3.

Lender tiay. al ainy time, collect and hold Funds in an amount ta} sulficient e permit Lenderw.apply the Funds
at the time speeified under RESPA, and (b) nat Lo exceed the maxinum amount a lender can regiare wruder RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the ameunt of Funds duz on the basis of cutrent data and reasonable estimates ¢ =3 penditures
al’ Tutore Escrow ltems or otberwise in accordince with Applicable Law,

The Funds shall be held in an instinition whose deposits are insured by a fecleral agency, instramentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institntion whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow llems na Yater than the time speciticd under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and appiying the Funds, atnually aualyzing the escrow accound, or verifying
the Escrow hems, unioss Lender pays Borvower interest on Lhe (Funds and Applicable Law permils Lender o make
such # charge. Unless an areement is made in writing ar Applicable Law requires interest 1o he paid on the Fuids,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or carnings on the Funds, Borrower amd Lender can igree

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERY DocMagic EFrmes
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04/28/17 Page 4 of 13 wwW, docinagic, com



1810346006 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

{f there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall accoum w Dorrower or
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is ashortage of Funds ield in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESCA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. 1 there is a defiviency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notily Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptiy refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

4. Zhalges; Liens, Borrower sholl pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to
the Property s<nich can attain priorily over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments of ground rents on the
Property, if any, avd Community Associution [ues, Iees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are
Escrow llems, Bodroveer shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall prarantly discharge any lien which has priority over this Seeurity Instrument unless Borrower!
() agrecs in writing to tie rayment of the obligation secured by (he lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only
so long as Borrower is per/ouning such agroement; (b} contests dhe lien in goed Taith by, or defends against
enforcement of the licn in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion epérate 1o prevent the enforcement of ehe lien
while those procesdings are pending. bul only unti! such proceedings are conclugled; or (¢) seeures from ihe halder
of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Loodsr subordinating (he lien to this Security [nstrament, If Lender determines
(hval any part of the Property is subjec to_u lien which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may
pive Borrower a notice identitying the hien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the act.ops #< forth above in this Section 4.

5, Property Insurance, Borrower shall keep the improvements now cxisting or herealer erceted on the
Property insured against Joss by fire, hazards include’s within the term "extended cuverage," and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, carthquakes and Noods. Sorwhich Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be
maintained in the amonnts (including deductible levelsyand£orihe periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires
pursuant (o the preceding sentences can change during (he imimof the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the
insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right £ sizapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall
not be exercised unrcasonably, Lender may require Borrower 10 vy i connection with this Loan, cither: (a) o
one-time charge for Apod yone determination. certification and tracking sgrvizes: or () a one-time charge for floud
zone determinalion and ceriification services and subsequent charges eacl. time remippings or similar changes oectr
which reasonably might affect such determination or certiticaiion. Borrowet skall also be responsible for the paymenl
of any tees imposed by the Federal Emergency Managewent Agency in connection win the review of any flood zone
determination resulting (rom an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender mayovtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower' s expense. Lender is under ro obligation to purchase any praucalar iype or amount
of coverage. Therelore, such coverage shalt cover Lendor. but might or might nol protect Bursawer, Borrower's
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any tisk, hazard o1 Fability and miigisravide grearer
or lesser covernge than was previously in eftect. Borrower acknowledpes that the cost of the inswzacy coverage so
abtained might significanily esceed the eost ol insurance thal Borrower conk] have obiained. Any amoyis disbursed
by Lender under this Section § shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These
amounts shall bear interest al the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upen notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject 10 Lender's right to
disapprove such palicics, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall naume Iender as morlgages and/or as
additional loss payce. Lender shall have the right t hold the policies and renewal certificates, 1F Lender reguires,
Borrawer shiall promplly give (6 Lender ull receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. 1F Borrawer eblains any
firm of insuranee coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to. or destruction of, the Property, such

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS BocMagic CFums
ILMTGZ2 FHA Q4728017 Page 5 of 13 wavw, dlocenagic. com



1810346006 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proo” af loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower ofherwise agree in wriling, any
insurance procecds, whether or ot the underlying insurance was reguired by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, if the regtaration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
12aring such repair and restoration period. Lender shalt have the right 1o hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity 1o inspect such Properly 1o ensure the work Tias been completed to Lender's saisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be underisken prompily. Lender may disbwse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a1 single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed, Unless an ngreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires intevest to be paid on such insirance proceeds, Lender shall not be
reguired 10nay Borrower any inierest or earnings on such proceeds, Fees for public ndjusters, o other third partivs,
cetained by [varrower shall not be paid ot of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. IF
the restoration or coair is not ecanomically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds
shull be applied 1/ the sums secured by this Security lnstrument, whether or not then duc, with (he excess, ifany, paid
1o Borrawer, Stieh irsurance proceeds shall be applied in the arder provided for in Section 2,

If Borrower abangions the Property, Lender may file, negotinle and selfle any available insurance claim and
refated matters. If Borrowey s not respond within 30 days to 8 notice from V.ender that the insucance carrier las
oifered to setile aclaim, then Lender may negotiute and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the netice
is piven. In either event, or if Lesae: acquives the Property uncler Seclion 22 or ofherwise. Borrower hercby assigns
t0 Lender (a) Borrower' s rights Lo any nssrance progeeds in an amount nol 1o exceed the amounts unpaid under the
Nole or this Securily Instrument, and (b)any other of Borrower' s rights (other than the right to any refund of
unearned premiunms paid by Botrower) wndler all insurance pelicies covering the Praperty. insofir a5 such rights are
applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lerder may use the insurance proceeds either Lo repair or restore the
Properly o Lo pay amounts unpaid under the Nof= or this Security Instrument, whether or nof then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, @ ) use the Property as Barrower' s principa residence within
60 days after the cxecution of this Security Instrumeat sad shall continug to oceupy the Property as Borrower's
principal residenge for at least one year afier the date of ceopancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement

.

shall cause undue Lardship for the Borrower or unless extenuzirg circumstances exist which arc beyond Borrower's
control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of ihe Propeérty: hispections. [Jorrower shall not desiray,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property (o deferiorale nr comint, waste on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Propesty from deteriorating or dztreasing in value due o it condition,
Linless it is determined pursuant to Section 3 that repair or restoration is ot ccanomically feasible, Borrower shull
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deteriotation or dapiage! [F insurance or eondemuation
proceeds are pakl in connection with damage to the Properly, Borrower shall e responsible {or repairing or restoring
the Property only if Lender hos released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may dishurse proceeds for the repairs
and restoration in a single payment or in o series of propress payments as the waork is compieted. U the insurance or
condemnation proceeds are not sutticient o repair or restore the Property, Borrower is neteisved of Boreower's
obligation for the completion of such repair of resleration.

7 condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender < Il apply such
proceeds 1o the redugtion of the indebtedness wnder the Note and this Security Insirument, first w v delingquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall ot extend o
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change (he amount of such payments.

1ender or its agenl may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Ifit has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspeet the interior of the improverents on the Propeity. .ender shatl give Borrower notice at the time
of or prior Lo such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application, Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Parrower or any persons or entities acting at the dircction of Borrower or with Borrower' s knowledge or consent gave
materially false, misleading, or inaccuraie information ot staiements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with

ILLINCIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic CIRzeiis
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04/28/17 Page 6 of 13 ww. dacmagle. com



1810346006 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representalions concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as Borrower’s peineipul residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Umder this Security Instrument. If {a)
Rorrower fails v perform the covenants and agreements sontained i this Secorily Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceecing that might significantly affect Lender's inferest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
tsuch 25 a proceeding in bankrupley, probuie, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
attain priority over this Securily instrument or W enforce laws ot regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and righis under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Propetty,
and securing andor repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by o lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c} paving reasonable
atlorneys, i=esto protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured
position in a baikrupley proceeding. Securing the Property includes, bul is not limited (o, entering the Property o
make repairs, (nange locks, replace or board up dours and windows, drain water Fom pipes, eliminate builling or
uther code violatizns or dangerous conditions. and have utilities (wrneid on or off. Alihough Lender may take aclion
under this Section 9, Letider does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation 1o do so. Tt is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability fo not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any smounts disbursed by-1ender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Securily nstrument. These amorsts shall bear interest at fhe Nole rate from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interesl, upoasiwfice from l.ender 1o Bovrower reyuesting payent,

If this Security bustrument is onaicaschald, Borrower shall comply with all lhe provisions of the lease, T
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the tee titie shall not merge unless Lender agrees lo the
merger in wriling.

10, Assigument of Miscellaneous Proceess: Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to Lender.

If'the Praperty is damaged, such Miscellaneous Pioce ~ds shall be applied 10 restoration or repair ol the Property.
if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's securily is not lessened, During such repair and
restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold-gurh Miscellancous Proceeds until Lender has had an
opportunity to inspect such Properly Lo ensure the work has béex completed {o Lender's satisfaction. provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken prompily. Lender may pay losans repuirs and restoration in a single disbursemem
of i a serics OF progress payments as the work is completed. Unléss ar-agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellancous Proceeds, Lendersna!l not be required 1o pay Borrower any
interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. 1f the restoration.or Tepair is not economically feasidle or
Lender' s security would be lessened, the Miscellancous Procecds shail be applicd o the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrowet. Suets Miscellancous Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Seetion 2,

In the event of a tolal taking, destruction, or loss in valuc of the Property, the Misceilancous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with theexuess, if any, paid fo
Borrower,

[n the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the ol market value of
the Property immediately betore the partial taking, desiruction, or loss in vatue is cyual to o greatarinan the amounl
of the sums secured by this Secxrity Instrament immedialely befure the partia) faking, destruction, or ‘ess in value,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secu red by this Security insteument shaii be reduced
by Lhe amount of the Mizcellaneous Praceeds muliiplied by the following [raction: (a) the total amoumt of the sums
scenred immedizely before the partial tnking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial tuking, destrucrion, or loss in value. Any batance shall be paid to Borrower.

[ the event of o partial tking, dJestruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial raking, destruction, or loss in vatue is less than the amount of the stws
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applicd Lo the sums seeured by this Security Instewment wlhiether
or not the sums are then due.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Dechagic Lfuemes:
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04/28/17 Page 7 of 13 wasw. docmagic. com



1810346006 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender o Borrower tha (he Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damnges, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due, "Opposing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has u right ol action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds,

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could resull in forfeiture ol the Property ar ather material impairment of Lender's inlerest in the Property
or rights under this Sceurity Instrument, Barrawer can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property o
rights une'C this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damuges it are attributable o the
impairment of Cender's interest in the Praperty are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

Al Misceilarenus Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of he Property shall be applied in the
order provided fo:in Seclion 2.

11. Borrower Jut Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modilication of amortizsion of the sums secured by this Security Insirument granted by Lender to Borrower or any
Suecessor in Interest of Borrower shall not aperate o release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest
of Borrower. Lender shall not be-csquired to commence proveedings against any Successor in Interest of Rorrower
or to refuse to extend time for payrisnt or otherwise madily amortization of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument by reason af any demand e by the oviginal Borrower or any SUCCessors in Inferest of Borrower. Any
forbearance by Lender in exercising wny sight or vemedy inclucing, without limitation. Lender's acceptance of
paymeats from third persons, enities or Slcesssors in Interest of Borrower or in amownts less than the amaui then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preciude the Bxe.cise of uny right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Dorrower covenants and agrees
that Borrower* s obligations and liability shall be jeint <nd several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security
[nstrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer j: {<3 is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, .
grant and convey the cowsigner’s imercs) in the Properiy auder (he terms of this Security [nstrument: ¢b) is not
persanally obligated to pay the sums securcd by this Securiyipsirument; and () agrees fhai Lender and any other
Barrewer can agrec to extend, modify, forbear or make any accomarialations with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co- signer's consent.

Subject o the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Bortower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security nstrumient in writing, and is approved by vended, shall obtain aft af Borrower' s rights
and Licnefits under this Sceurity nsirument, Borrower shall not be released (oo Dorrower’ s abligations and Kability
ander this Security Instrument unless Lender agrecs Lo such release in writing. he cavenants and agregments of this
Securily Instrument shail bind (except as provided in Section 197 and benelit the su:cessors aml assigns of Lender,

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services perlormed i conngetion with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under fas Security Inshniment,
inchuding, but not limited o, attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lenderanzy collect fees and
chiarges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not chiarge lees that are expressly prohibites by this Security
Instrumen, or by Applicalle Law.

If the Loan is subject 1o a law which sets maximum loan charpes, and that law is finally imerpretad o that the
interest or other loan charges coliected or to be collected in cotmection with the 1.oan exceed the permitted limits,
fhen: (a3 any sueh loon eharge shall be reduced by the amounl necessary recuce the charge to the permitted limil;
and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded 1o Borrower.
Lender may ¢hoose w wake this refund by reduciog the principal owed under the Note or by making adirect payment
1o Borrower. 17 a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treatgd as a partial prepayment wilh no changes in
the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing W those changes, Borrower's
acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment o Rorrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Rarrower might have arising out of such avercharge.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Docagic GHmmns
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04/28/17 Page 8 of 13 www. figinagic.com



1810346006 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

14, Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Ay notice to Borrowet in connection with this Security Insirument shall be decmed Lo have been given to
Borroweer when mailed by Tirst class mail or when actwally delivered 1o Borrower' s nolice uddress if sent by other
means. Notice to any one Borrawer shall constitute nolice W all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
atherwise. The notice adidvess shall be the Property Address unjess Borrower hus designated a subslitie notice address
by nofice 1o Lender. Borrower shall promplly notify Lender of Borrower' s change of address. It Lender specities 4
proceurg Jor reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report @ change of address through
that specified procedure, There may be only cne desipnated nolice address under this Security Instrument at any one
Lime. Any nutice (o |.ender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by fist class mail o Lender' s adkdress stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by natice (o Borrower, Any nolice in connection with this
Security [ngtzument shail not be deemed 1o have been given to Lender until acnially received by Lender, [1any notice
required Sy-bis Sceurity Instrument is alsa required under Applicable Law. the Applicable Law requirement will
satisty the corresnonding requirement under this Segurity lnstrument.

15, Govirninz Law; Scverability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by
foderal law and 142 Jzw of lle jurisdiction in which the Property is lacated.

All rights and coiigations conlained in this Seeurity Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations
ol Applicable Law. Appticicle Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties W agree by contract or it might
be silent. but such silence shall-not be constrved as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any
provision or ¢lause of this Security insteument or the Note confliets with Applicable Law, such condlict shall not alTect
other provisions of this Security tustument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrumesit: {ab words of the masculing gender shall mean and include corresponding,
nenier words or words ol the feminine aenier; (b) words in (he singular shalh mean and include the plural and vice
versa; awd (¢} e word “may" gives sole {ie_ration without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borvower's Copy. Borrawer shall lhe given one copy of the Note and of this Scowrity instrument.

17, Transfer of the Property or a Beneittin] Interest in Boreower, As used in this Section 17, " Interest in
the Property” means any kegal o heneficial interest 7 thi: Praperty, including, bt not limited 1, those beneficial
interests transferred in a bond for deed, conlract for dead nstallment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intem
ol which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a luture dere o o purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or uny lolerest in the Drogerty is sold ot ransferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or rapitirred) witheul Lender's priov writlen consent,
Lendur may require immediate payment in (ull of all sums secured by this Security Instrament. However, (his option
shall not be exercised by Lender il such exercise is prohibiled by Applicapic Law,

I Lender exercises this option. Lender shall give Bortower notice.of acéeleration, The notice shall provide a
perivg of not less than 30 days Irom the date the notice is given in accordance wath Section 14 within wisich Boyrower
must pay all sums seeured by this Seourity Insteument. T Borrower {ails (o pay sice sums privr to the expiration of
his period, Lender may invoke any remedivs permitied by this Sceurity Instrument williout urther notice or demand
on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. 17 Borrower meels eertaim eraditions, Borrower shall
hgve the vight to reinstatement of o mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lapser all sums which
then would be due under this Securily Instrument and the Note as iFne aceeleration had oceurted, oy oares any default
ol aty olher COVERANLS of agreeinenls; (e} pays all expenses incurred in enfuorcing this Security Instevantnt, including,
Bt ot limited to, reasonuble attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other teesinouired for the
purpose of protecting Lender's inlerest in the Properly aud rights under this Securily Instrwment; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasoliably require to assure thet Lender's interest in the Properly and rights under this Securily
lastrument, and Borrower' s obiligation o pay t sums secured by Lhis Security Insteument, shall contimse unchanged.
Howeyer, Lender is nol required to reinsite it {iy Lender has accepled reinstatement after the commengement of
Toreclosure proveedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; [ii} reinstatement will preclude foreclysure on different prownds in the future, or (iit) reinstalement will
adversely affect the privrity of the licn crealed by this Sccurity Instrument. Lender may require thal Trorrower pay
such reinstatement sums and expenses i one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (I}
muney order; {6} certified cheek, bank cheek, treasurer’s cheek or cashier's cheek, provided any such cheek is drown

iLLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €10
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04128117 Page 9 of 12 www. dgcmagic, com



1810346006 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

apon an institution whose dleposits are insured by a federal ageney, instrumentalily o entity; or (d) Blectranic Funds
Transfer, Upon reinstulenient by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shald remvein fully
cffective 25 il no aceeleration had occurred. However, this right 10 reinstue shall not apply in the case ol acceleration
under Section 17,

19, Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice ol Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be soid one of more limes without prior notice (o Borrower. A sale might
resull in a change in the entity (known as the " Laan Servieer") that coliects Perivdic Paymenls due undet the Note
and this Securily Instrument and performs other morlgage loan servicing abligations under the Note. this Security
Instrment, and Applicable Law. There also migh be one or mare ehanges of the Loan Servicer inrelated to a sale
of the Noie, 11 there is 4 change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given writien nofice of the change whith will
sate the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, (he address to which payments should be made and any other
information RISPA requires in connection with  notice of transfer of servicing, 1f the Note is sold and thereafter
the Loatt is se/viced by a Loan Servicer other (han the purchaser of the Nole, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
(o Barrower will remain with the Loan Scrvicer or be transferred 1o a suceessor Loan Servicer and are not assumed
by the Note pureliases unless oflierwise provided by the Note purchaser.

30. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insuranee, Morlgage Insurance rejrburses Lender
(or any entity tsat purchiases The Note) for ceriain losses it may inewr it Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed.
orrower acknowledges ans sgrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contracl of insurance
botween the Secretary and Lender, hor is Borrower entitled to enforee any agreement hetween Lender and 1he
Secrelary, unless explicitly autheizod Lo do s0 by Applicable Law.

21, Hazardous Substances. As vaea inthis Seclion 21 (a) " Hazardous Su bstances™ are those substances defined
as toxic or azardous substances, polluiants_or wasies by Environmental Law and the following substances: gaseling,
kerosene, other [Tanmable or toxic petrol=unysroducts, toxic pesiicides and herbicides, volatile solvents, malerials
containing ashestos o Tarmaldehyde, and radines dve materials; (b) " Environmental Law” mians federal laws and lasws
ol the jurisdiction where the Property is localrd that relate © heplth, safety or enpvironmental protection; ()
“Epvironmental Cleanup" includes any  response activn, remedial action, oF removal action, as defined in
Civironimental Law; and (d) an "Enviconmental Candirion” means a condition fhat can cause, contribute to, of
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall nat cause or permit the preseuce, use, dizporal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or (hreaten te release any Hazardous Substances, on of in the Prepesy. Borrower shall nol do. ner allow anyone else
1 do. anything atfecting the Properiy (a) that i« in violation of any Cavironmental Law. (b) which creales an
Cnvironmental Condition, or (¢} which. due o the presence, usc, of prieaze of u Hazardous Subsiance, creates
conditian that adversely alfects the value ofthe Property. The preceding vve seatences shall not apply (o the presence,
use. or storage on the Property of small quastilics of Hazardous Substaicés that are generally recognized 10 he
appropriate to normal vesidential uses and to muintenance of the Property {inchdipg, bul not Jimited tp, hazardeus
substances ia consmer products).

Borrower shall prompily give Lender written notice of {a) any investigation, ¢lakn, demand, Fawsuli or other
uction by any governmental o repulatory agency or private parly nvolving the Property ad any Hazurdous Substanee
or Environmenal Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environnental C onditien; including but nol
limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharye, relense or threal of release of any Hazardous Sabuance., ond (¢} any
condition caused by the presence, use or relense of » Hazardous Substance which adversely affects ae value of the
Property. If Borrower learns, of is nutified by any governmenial or regulatory authority, or any private party, tha
any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessaty, Borrower shall
promptly take alb necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall ereate any
obligation on Lender for an Enwiroamental Cleanup.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMpgic EENFHE
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04/28/17 Page 10 of 13 www. docmagic. coin



1810346006 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument {but not prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cire the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the nolice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and {d) thai failure to curc the defalt on or Before the date specified In the
notice nuty result in aceeleration of the sums secured Dy this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
procevding and sale of the Progerty. The notice shall Turther inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the fereclosure proceeding the non-cxistence of a default or any other
defense of Rorrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the defautt is ot cured on or beforc the date specified
in the neics. Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument widiiout further demand and mny foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. l.ender
shall be entitle ] t< collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including,
but not limited t. r-asonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

23, Release. Ujon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrower skall jay any recordation costs. Lender may tharge Borrower a {ee for releasing this Security
Instrument, but only if the feis paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted
under Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Homestead: inaccordance with [llinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights
under and by virtue of the lllinois homystead exemption laws.

25, Placement of Collateral Protectian Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
instrance coverage required by Borrower's zgrsement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's
expense 10 protect Lender's interests in Borrowe: sCollateral. This insurance may, but need not, proteet Bortewer' s
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases imay ot pay any claim that Borrower makes or any elaim that is made
against Borrower in conneclion with the collateral, Borrowver may later cancel any insurance purchased by lender,
but only afler providing l.ender with evidence hal Borvarver has obtained insurance as required by Borrawer's and
Lender's agreement, 1T Lender purchases insurance for Wi eatlateral, Boerower will be responsible for the costs of
that insurance, ineluding interest and any other charges Lended iy impese in connection with the placement of the
insucance, uotil the effective date of the cancellaion or expiralicd =1 the instrance. Fhe costs of the insurance may
be added 10 Borrower' s lotal outstanding bilance or obligation. The regis of the insurance may be more (hin the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own,

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

ILLINQIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic ERamzLE:
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04428117 Page 11 of 13 W, doemagic. coin



1810346006 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

S | . <
Iy : 4 S ; . P o N
C(/(I,JJ/”’?frzm (»'t/ér"ﬁ/éi.m‘ (Seal) _/Zu e ,fk/f@{{w /)ff.«f!/jwé’% e ot e
“Veronica Ghndara -Borrower Carmen Gandara BY Peronica -Ba‘rmwerlill"w
Gandara, HIS/HER AGENT .

)
Nk eadgns Cw-"c"’“‘ (Seal) (Seal)

Ramon Gandaiz -Borrowet -Borrower
X (Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
Witness: Witness:
ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Raem

ILMTGZ2.FHA 04/28/17 Page 12 of 13 www.decmagic.cont



1810346006 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of ILLINQIS )
) ss.
County of Cook )

I \;B({M’r&lﬁf\\w certify that

(here give name of officer and his official title)

Veronics Candara AND Carmen Gandara BY Vercnica Gandara, HIS/HER AGENT AND

Ramon Gandars

(name of grantor, and if acknowledged by the spouse, his or her name, and add "his or her spouse")

personally known to me 1o be tic same person whose name is (ot are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in perses, and acknowledzed (hat he (she or they) signed and delivercd the instrument
as his (her or lhelir) !j[ilﬂ‘]‘.i voluntary ati; for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Dated: | 3 i

vty A T ‘?3‘5*‘@“??&155%{?9‘-‘#‘5"‘?@ f.«: ] J) .

N OFFICIAL SEAL M

3 A KRAMME s LY AAAAL
19

A Notary denc. ;‘;? of glmg . {Signalure of officer)
% My Commiesion Expires A

et
st ey RS e Sl

S

(Seal)

Loan Originator: Bradley Rasof, NMLSR ID 223617
Loan Originator Organization: Guaranteed Rate, Inc, NMLSR ID 2611

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS CocMagic EAming
IMTGZ2 FHA 0472817 Page 13 of 13 www.docmaic. com




1810346006 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order No.: 18GNW266001WC

For APN/Parcel ID(s): 19-26-314-060-0000 o

LOT 29 (EXCEPT THE EAST 11.40 FEET) AND THE EAST 22.78 FEET OF LOT 28 IN BLOCK 17 IN
PRICE'S GURDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH,
RANGE 13 FAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.




i B

Lo

-(.

1810346006 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 182161376

FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

FHA Case No.: 137-9461853-703
Date: APRIL 5, 2018

Lender: GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

Borrower: Veronica Gandara, Carmen Gandara, Ramon Gandara

THIS PINED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this

sth day of APRIL, 218

and is incorpriated o and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage ilhe "Security
Instrument) 65 e same date given by the undersigned (the "Botrower") to secure Rorrower's note (the
"Note") of even Jale Sierewith, to GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

described in the Securitz-fastrument and located at:

(the "Lender"), coveting the Property

1850 W_76TH PL, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60652

[Property Address]

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. in /. ddition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender furtiien crvenant and agree as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set sorth in the Security Instrument, Botrower and Lender hereby

agree to the following:

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ONE HUNPRED FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND ONE

HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR AND 00/100
at the rate of 5.000 %.

Dollars (U.8. $ 153,174.00 )

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the ierms and covenants contained in this Fixed

Interest Rate Rider.

I 54’5’523-/?@’;{4?},?4«,_“,,

'Veroniga Gandara

(Seal)
-Borrower

Pt

\:?f’ IRl T {/ ‘;

) - }'C.ll'.(_ (-‘Lls.o' - (Seal)
Ramon Gandara -Borrower

(Seal)
-Borrower

{ ‘é;’_',r;MA,.— ;:’-I—f,a—.ﬁﬁ’;té_"ilf ﬂé"ﬁ’jﬁ

Carmen Gandara BY -Burrower
Veronica Gandara, KIS/HER
AGENT

- {Seal)
-Rorcower

(Seal)
-Borrower

[LLINOIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER
ILFHAFIRRDR 05/29/12

DocMagic EX00TE
www., dacmaglc. com

», -Cff,—t(-ct@/f/f/

-
L



